
ORDINANCE 2017- 09

VILLAGE OF NEW RICHMOND, OHIO

Council for the Village of New Richmond, Ohio met in regular session this

V   - day of I\ vi-'v\  , 2017 with the following members present:

Mary Allen,       Paul Vanderbosch,       Richard Feldkamp,
Rodney Henry,  Amanda Davidson,      Gary Skeene

Councilperson Fe (d kOL m moved for adoption of the following:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE UTILITY DEPARTMENT FEE

SCHEDULE

Whereas:      The Village of New Richmond maintains waste collection and

curbside recycling services, and

Whereas:      Various fees are established for the utilization of these services, and

Whereas:      Amendments to this fee schedule have been presented to Village

Council for approval by the Fiscal Officer, and

Whereas:      The waste collection and curbside recycling services will eminently

be unable to meet its financial obligations without increasing rates and fees

Whereas:      These amendments are formally attached hereto and shown as
exhibit " A".

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of New

Richmond, State of Ohio a majority of its members concurring:

1.  Amends the New Richmond Utility Department Fee Schedule as shown
on Exhibit " A" to this legislation.

2.  That Council finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the

passage of this ordinance were taken in an open meeting and that all
deliberations of Council which resulted in the passage of this Ordinance

were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with all legal

requirements including Section 121. 22 of the Ohio Revised Code.



Councilperson PAPk seconded the motion to adopt the foregoing
Ordinance and upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Paul Vanderbosch

Gary Skeene
Richard Feldkamp J Et)
Rodney Henry
Amanda Davidson

Mary Allen @

First Reading 1   
1 I    -1

Second Reading 31 a  .      i 7
Third Reading y /  I I IA

Adopted:      I 4 / 1
Date

ATTEST:

I

Viawdrx.(4 6.7aA/ I
CLE 0 COUNCIL KellyPainter MAYOR, Ramona Carr

Approved as to form and co t:

SOLICITOR, Matthew Faris



Village of New Richmond, Ohio

Utility Department Fee Schedule
Effective Date: 12- 11- 2007

Adopted via Ordinance 2007- 52 k
Amended Via Ordinance 2009- 11

Amended Via Ordinance 2009- 20

Amended Via Ordinance 2013- 22
As Amended Via Ordinance 2014- 13
As Amended Via Ordinance 2015- 17
As Amended Via Ordinance 2017- 09

Garbage and Curbside Recycling Rate: $ 18. 20 per unit

Water Rates:

Inside Village Corporation Limits:      0. 0259: Per Cubic Foot:

Minimum Cubic Feet: 300
Seasonal Customer Rate: $ 0. 0345

Outside Village Corporation Limits:    0. 0388: Per Cubic Foot

Minimum Cubic Feet: 300

Bulk Water:     0. 0319: Per Cubic Foot( 7. 48 gallons per cubic foot)

Monthly Fee:   6. 00 per meter
for all tapped meters)

Sewer Rates:

Inside Village Residency Required:     Per Cubic Foot: $ 0. 0464
Seasonal Customer Rate: $ 0. 0510

Miscellaneous Fees:

Utilities Deposit 150. 00

Disconnect/ Reconnect( during
regular business hours 8: 00 am
to 4: 00 pm Mon- Fri)   50. 00

Reconnection fees ( during non-
business hours) 100. 00

Tampering of Meter 200.00 per offense
Resubmitted Check 10. 00
Returned Check 25. 00
Hydrant Meter($ 150 Deposit. $ 50
non- refundable)      Billing based on usage
Residential Outdoor Faucet Meter 50. 00

10. 00 annual handling charge
Late Charge 10% minimum $ 10. 00
Service Application Fee 25. 00
Service Call 5. 00
Credit Card Processing As charged by provider



Sewer Connection Fees: Meter Capacity
Size Fee

Single Family Residence 3/
4"  3, 000. 00

Single Family Residence 1"    5, 300. 00

Single Family Residence 1 Y2"       7, 900. 00

Commercial ( non food service)
3/

4"  3, 200. 00

Commercial ( with food service)       
3/

4"  3, 600. 00

Commercial ( non food service) 1"    7,400. 00



Commercial ( with food service) 1"    8, 000. 00

Commercial ( non food service) 1 Y2"       14, 800.00

Commercial ( with food service) 1 Y2"       15, 400. 00

Commercial ( non food service) 2"    23, 700.00

Commercial ( with food service)       2"   24,300.00

Commercial ( non food service) 3"   47,400. 00

Commercial ( with food service)       3"   48, 100. 00

Commercial ( with and without food) 4"     Price negotiated according to usage service)

Number of Capacity
Bedrooms Fee

Multi Family Residence One 1, 200. 00/ per unit

Multi Family Residence Two 1, 500. 00/ per unit

Multi Family Residence Three 1, 800. 00/ per unit

NOTES:

1 ANYREQUIREDROADBORING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

OWNER/ CONTRACTOR AND ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE ABOVE FEES.

2 COMMERCIAL UNITS ARE DEFINED AS ANY NON- INHABITED STRUCTURE.

3 CAPACITY FEE INCLUDES THE CONNECTION OF THE SEWER LATERAL TO

VILLAGE MAIN BY VILLAGE THE FORCES IF DESIRED.

Water Capacity/ Connection Fees
Meter Capacity Installation

Size Fee Fee

Single Family Residence 3/
4"   2, 200. 00 00.00

Single Family Residence 1"     2, 500. 00 760. 00

Single Family Residence 1 Y2" 3, 400. 00 1, 300.00

Commercial 3/
4"   2, 300.00 680. 00

Commercial 1"     4, 800.00 760. 00

Commercial 1 Y2"       10, 000.00 1, 365. 00

Commercial 2"   15, 100. 00 Meter Only
Commercial 3"   28, 000. 00 Meter Only
Commercial 4"   Price negotiated Meter Only

according to usage

Number of Capacity Installation

Bedrooms Fee Fee

Multi Family Residence One 900.00/ per unit

Multi Family Residence Two 1000. 00/ per unit

Multi Family Residence Three 1100. 00/ per unit

Refer to water installation charge by meter size for appropriate fee per meter size to be installed.

NOTES:

1 ANY REQUIRED ROAD BORING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

OWNER/ CONTRACTOR AND ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE ABOVE FEES.

2 COMMERCIAL UNITS ARE DEFINED AS ANY NON-INHABITED STRUCTURE.


